

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MASSACHUSETTS LOBSTERMEN'S)
ASSOCIATION, et al.,) No. 1:17-cv-00406-JEB
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
WILBUR J. ROSS, JR., in his official)
capacity as Secretary of Department of)
Commerce, et al.,)
)
Defendants,)
)
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)
COUNCIL, et al.,)
)
Defendant-Intervenors.)

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

Table of Contents

Introduction 1

Background 2

Standard of Review..... 6

Argument 7

 I. Courts must review monument designations for consistency with the Antiquities Act..... 8

 II. The Northeast Canyons and Seamounts Marine National Monument proclamation exceeds the President’s power under the Antiquities Act 10

 A. The ocean is not “land owned or controlled by the Federal Government” 11

 1. The ordinary meaning of “land” excludes the ocean 11

 2. “Control” denotes the same degree of dominion as ownership and requires more than mere power to regulate an area 14

 3. Presidential practice confirms that the ocean is beyond the President’s Antiquities Act power 22

 4. Federal Defendants’ argument also conflicts with the Marine Sanctuaries Act..... 26

 5. The only court to consider whether the Antiquities Act reaches beyond the territorial sea squarely held that it does not..... 33

 B. Assuming that the Antiquities Act authorized ocean monuments, these 5,000 square miles would not be the “smallest area” compatible with protecting any objects “situated upon” federal land..... 38

 III. The federal officers charged with enforcing the monument’s fishing prohibitions are properly included as defendants 41

Conclusion 42

Certificate of Service..... 44

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	37
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of the Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	29
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	19-20
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	25, 35-36, 40
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	7
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	28
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	15
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	7
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	20, 29
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	15
<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Williams</i> , 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	15, 20
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Loving v. I.R.S.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2013)	28-30
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>MCI Telecomms. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	13
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	21
* <i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3, 8-9, 11, 27, 35, 42
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	12

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012) 28

Rann v. Chao, 154 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2001) 6

Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc., 566 U.S. 93 (2012) 28

Stark v. Wickard, 321 U.S. 288 (1944)..... 9

Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd., 566 U.S. 560 (2012) 14-15

**Treasure Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified Wrecked and Abandoned
Sailing Vessel*, 569 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 2, 33-35, 43

**Tulare County v. Bush*, 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 10, 38-39

United States v. California, 436 U.S. 32 (1978) 36

Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... 2, 24-26

Varsity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996) 28

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 22

Wyoming v. Franke, 58 F. Supp. 890 (D. Wyo. 1945) 10

Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)..... 41

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 9, 32-33

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10..... 17

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1431, *et seq.*..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1431(a)(1) 27-28

16 U.S.C. § 1431(a)(4) 27

16 U.S.C. § 1432(3) 27

16 U.S.C. § 1433(a) 31

16 U.S.C. § 1433(b) 31

16 U.S.C. § 1434(a)(1)-(3) 30

16 U.S.C. § 1434(a)(5) 30

16 U.S.C. § 1434(b)(1) 30-31

16 U.S.C. § 1435(a) 31

16 U.S.C. § 1531, *et seq.*..... 21
 16 U.S.C. § 1801(c)(1) 19
 16 U.S.C. § 3213..... 22
 33 U.S.C. § 1251, *et seq.*..... 21
 54 U.S.C. § 320301..... 1-3, 16, 30, 39
 54 U.S.C. § 320301(a) 2-3, 10, 14-15, 31, 42
 54 U.S.C. § 320301(b) 3, 10-11, 13
 54 U.S.C. § 320301(c)..... 17, 19, 31
 54 U.S.C. § 320301(d) 22
 Pub. L. No. 98-498, 98 Stat. 2296 (1984) 28
 Pub. L. No. 113-287, 128 Stat. 3094 (2014) 13
 Pub. L. No. 114-90, 129 Stat. 704 (2015) 18

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)..... 6

Other Authorities

40 Cong. Rec. S7888 (daily ed. June 5, 1906) 23-24, 40
 Briggett, Joseph, Comment, *An Ocean of Executive Authority: Courts Should Limit the President’s Antiquities Act Power to Designate Monuments in the Outer Continental Shelf*,
 22 Tul. Envtl. L.J. 403 (2009) 20
 California Coastal National Monument Proclamation 7264 (Jan. 11, 2000) 25
 Convention on the Continental Shelf (1958) 34
 Craig, Robin Kundis, *Are Marine National Monuments Better Than National Marine Sanctuaries?*, 7 Sustainable Dev. L. & Pol’y 27 (2006)..... 29-30
 Death Valley National Monument Proclamation 2961 (Jan. 17, 1952) 25
 Enlarging the Channel Islands National Monument
 Proclamation 2825 (Feb. 9, 1949) 26
 H. Rep. No. 2224 (1906)..... 16, 21
 H.R. 8912 (1938) 39
 Hartman, Brent J., *Extending the Scope of the Antiquities Act*,
 32 Pub. Land & Resources L. Rev. 153 (2011) 3

Hearing Before the Subcomm. of the Senate Committee on Public Lands, 58th Cong., Doc. No. 314 (Apr. 28, 1904), *available at* https://coast.noaa.gov/data/Documents/OceanLawSearch/Senate%20Hearing_Committee%20%20on%20Public%20Lands%20Apr.%2028%2C%201904.pdf..... 16

Lee, Ronald F., *The Story of the Antiquities Act* (2001), *available at* <https://www.nps.gov/archeology/PUBS/LEE/Index.htm>..... 17

Letter from Harold L. Ickes, Sec. of Interior, to Hon. Rene L. DeRouen, Chairman, House Committee on Public Lands (Apr. 12, 1938), *reproduced in* Report of the Committee on the Public Lands No. 2691 (June 10, 1938) 39-40

Nat'l Park Serv., *Antiquities Act: 1906-2006: maps, facts, & figures*, *available at* <https://www.nps.gov/archeology/sites/antiquities/monumentslist.htm>..... 22

NOAA Fisheries, *Sei Whale (Balaenoptera borealis)*, <http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/species/mammals/whales/sei-whale.html> (last visited May 16, 2018)..... 40

NOAA, *Fin Whale: About the Species*, <https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/species/fin-whale> (last visited May 16, 2018)..... 40

NOAA, *National Marine Sanctuary System* (2016), *available at* <https://nmssanctuaries.blob.core.windows.net/sanctuaries-prod/media/docs/2016-national-marine-sanctuary-system-brochure.pdf>..... 32

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) 12

Papahānaumokuākea Marine National Monument Expansion Proclamation (Aug. 26, 2016), *available at* <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2016/08/26/presidential-proclamation-papahanaumokuakea-marine-national-monument>..... 24

Policy of the United States With Respect to the Natural Resources of the Subsoil and Sea Bed of the Continental Shelf Proclamation 2667, 10 Fed. Reg. 12,303 (Oct. 2, 1945) 33-34

Presidential Proclamation No. 8031 (2006)..... 23

Press Release, Department of Interior, *Interior Department Releases List of Monuments Under Review, Announces First-Ever Formal Public Comment Period for Antiquities Act Monuments* (May 5, 2017), *available at* <https://www.doi.gov/pressreleases/interior-department-releases-list-monuments-under-review-announces-first-ever-formal>..... 24

Report of the Special Master on Six Motions for Partial Summ J.,
Alaska v. United States, 2004 WL 5809425 (U.S. Mar. 2004)..... 37

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)..... 18-19

S. 5603 (1904)..... 16
